

Nos. 16-1436 & 16-1540

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DONALD J. TRUMP, PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED STATES,
ET AL., *Petitioners*,

v.

INTERNATIONAL REFUGEE ASSISTANCE PROJECT,
ET AL., *Respondents*.

DONALD J. TRUMP, PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED STATES,
ET AL., *Petitioners*,

v.

STATE OF HAWAII, ET AL., *Respondents*.

ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURTS OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH AND NINTH CIRCUITS

**BRIEF FOR SCHOLARS OF FEDERAL
JURISDICTION AS AMICI CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

STEPHEN I. VLADECK
727 E. Dean Keeton St.
Austin, TX 78705

OMAR A. KHAN
JAMIE DYCUS
ADRIEL I. CEPEDA DERIEUX
RYAN CHABOT
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
7 World Trade Center
250 Greenwich Street
New York, NY 10007

SETH P. WAXMAN
Counsel of Record
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
1875 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 663-6000
seth.waxman@wilmerhale.com

MARK C. FLEMING
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
60 State Street
Boston, MA 02109

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
STATEMENT	1
A. January Executive Order	1
B. March Executive Order	3
C. June 14 Memorandum	5
D. This Court’s June 26 Order.....	5
E. Implementation Of The March Executive Order.....	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	8
ARGUMENT.....	10
I. MOOTNESS IS A THRESHOLD JURISDICTIONAL ISSUE THAT MUST BE ADDRESSED BEFORE THE MERITS	10
II. THESE APPEALS WILL BE MOOT BEFORE (OR VERY SHORTLY AFTER) THE COURT HEARS ORAL ARGUMENT.....	11
III. THE WRITS OF CERTIORARI SHOULD BE DISMISSED WITHOUT VACATING THE DECISIONS BELOW	19
CONCLUSION	23
APPENDIX: List of Amici Curiae.....	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>ACLU v. Clapper</i> , 804 F.3d 617 (2d Cir. 2015).....	15
<i>Aetna Life Insurance Co. v. Haworth</i> , 300 U.S. 227 (1937)	10
<i>Aleandrino v. Quezon</i> , 271 U.S. 528 (1926)	11
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984).....	10
<i>Alvarez v. Smith</i> , 558 U.S. 87 (2009)	20
<i>American Federation of Government Employees, AFL-CIO v. Carmen</i> , 669 F.2d 815 (D.C. Cir. 1981)	14
<i>Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona</i> , 520 U.S. 43 (1997)	10
<i>Boston Firefighters Union Local 718 v. Boston Chapter NAACP, Inc.</i> , 468 U.S. 1206 (1984)	10
<i>Burke v. Barnes</i> , 479 U.S. 361 (1987)	11, 18
<i>City of Erie v. Pap’s A.M.</i> , 529 U.S. 277 (2000)	10
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983)	17, 18
<i>County of Los Angeles v. Davis</i> , 440 U.S. 625 (1979)	10
<i>Dames & Moore v. Regan</i> , 453 U.S. 654 (1981)	22
<i>Darr v. Burford</i> , 339 U.S. 200 (1950)	15
<i>Federal Election Commission v. Wisconsin Right to Life, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007).....	17
<i>Fortson v. Toombs</i> , 379 U.S. 621 (1965)	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Environmental Services (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000)	18
<i>Hall v. Beals</i> , 396 U.S. 45 (1969)	11, 18
<i>Hawaii v. Trump</i> , 859 F.3d 741 (9th Cir. 2017)	4
<i>Hohn v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 236 (1998)	21
<i>Honig v. Students of California School for the Blind</i> , 471 U.S. 148 (1985)	11
<i>International Refugee Assistance Project v. Trump</i> , 857 F.3d 554 (4th Cir. 2017)	4
<i>Izumi Seimitsu Kogyo Kabushiki Kaisha v. U.S. Philips Corp.</i> , 510 U.S. 27 (1993)	20
<i>Liner v. Jafco, Inc.</i> , 375 U.S. 301 (1964)	10
<i>Local No. 8-6, Oil, Chemical & Atomic Workers International Union, AFL-CIO v. Missouri</i> , 361 U.S. 363 (1960)	11
<i>Missouri, Kansas & Texas Railway Co. v. Ferris</i> , 179 U.S. 602 (1900)	10
<i>North Carolina v. Rice</i> , 404 U.S. 244 (1971)	10
<i>Rendell v. Rumsfeld</i> , 484 F.3d 236 (3d Cir. 2007)	18, 19
<i>South Spring Hill Gold Mining Co. v. Amador Medean Gold Mining Co.</i> , 145 U.S. 300 (1892)	19
<i>Super Tire Engineering Co. v. McCorkle</i> , 416 U.S. 115 (1974)	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Trump v. International Refugee Assistance Project</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2080 (2017)	5, 6, 15, 22
<i>U.S. Bancorp Mortgage Co. v. Bonner Mall Partnership</i> , 513 U.S. 18 (1994).....	19, 20, 21, 23
<i>United States v. Hamburg-Amerikanische Packetfahrt-Actien Gesellschaft</i> , 239 U.S. 466 (1916)	19
<i>United States v. Munsingwear, Inc.</i> , 340 U.S. 36 (1950)	1, 9, 19, 22
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974)	22
<i>University of Texas v. Camenisch</i> , 451 U.S. 390 (1981)	11
<i>Washington v. Trump</i> , 2017 WL 462040 (W.D. Wash. Feb. 3, 2017)	2
<i>Washington v. Trump</i> , 847 F.3d 1151 (9th Cir. 2017)	2, 3, 15

STATUTES, RULES, AND REGULATIONS

8 U.S.C. § 1182	14
28 U.S.C.	
§ 1254	21
§ 2106	19
1 C.F.R.	
Part 19	14
§ 19.1	14
S. Ct. R. 11	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
EXECUTIVE MATERIALS	
Executive Order No. 11,030, <i>Preparation, Presentation, Filing, and Publication of Executive Orders and Proclamations</i> , 27 Fed. Reg. 5847 (June 19, 1962)	14
Executive Order No. 11,354, <i>Amending Executive Order No. 11030 of June 19, 1962, with Respect to the Preparation of Presidential Proclamations</i> , 32 Fed. Reg. 7695 (May 23, 1967)	14
Executive Order No. 13,769, <i>Protecting the Nation From Foreign Terrorist Entry Into the United States</i> , 82 Fed. Reg. 8977 (Jan. 27, 2017)	1, 2, 3
Executive Order No. 13,780, <i>Protecting the Nation from Foreign Terrorist Entry Into the United States</i> , 82 Fed. Reg. 13,209 (Mar. 6, 2017)	3, 5, 11, 12, 17, 21
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Culliford, Elizabeth, <i>U.S. Demands Nations Provide More Traveler Data or Face Sanctions</i> , Reuters (July 13, 2017), http://live.reuters.com/Event/Live_US_Politics/1012197528	6
DeChiaro, Dean, <i>Travelers From Six Muslim Countries Drop Without Travel Ban</i> , Roll Call (June 12, 2017), https://www.rollcall.com/news/policy/travelers-six-muslim-countries-drop-without-travel-ban	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Epps, Garrett, <i>Trump’s Limited Travel Ban Victory</i> , Atlantic (June 26, 2017), https://www.theatlantic.com/politics/archive/2017/06/the-trump-administrations-limited-victory/531708/	16
Lederman, Marty, <i>It’s All About that Stay (and Its Surprising Limits)</i> , Just Security (June 26, 2017), https://www.justsecurity.org/42550/stay-or-lack-thereof/	16
Litman, Leah, <i>Symposium: The mootness games</i> , SCOTUSblog (July 11, 2017), http://www.scotusblog.com/2017/07/symposium-mootness-games/	16
Manuel, Kate M., Congressional Research Service, R44743, <i>Executive Authority to Exclude Aliens: In Brief</i> (2017), available at https://fas.org/sgp/crs/homesecc/R44743.pdf	14
Rappaport, Nolan, <i>Travel ban issue will be moot before SCOTUS date—here’s why</i> , TheHill (June 28, 2017), http://thehill.com/blogs/pundits-blog/immigration/339825-travel-ban-will-be-moot-before-it-reaches-supreme-court-heres	16
S. Rep. No. 114-264 (2017).....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
U.S. Citizenship and Immigration Services, <i>USCIS to Expand In-Person Interview Requirements for Certain Permanent Residency Applicants</i> (Aug. 28, 2017), https://www.uscis.gov/news/news-releases/uscis-to-expand-in-person-interview-requirements-for-certain-permanent-residency-applicants	7
U.S. Department of Homeland Security, <i>Frequently Asked Questions on Protecting the Nation from Foreign Terrorist Entry into the United States</i> (June 29, 2017), https://web.archive.org/web/20170629221445/https://www.dhs.gov/news/2017/06/29/frequently-asked-questions-protecting-nation-from-foreign-terrorist-entry-united-states	6
U.S. Department of Homeland Security, Press Release, <i>DHS Statement On U.S. Supreme Court Decision On The President’s Executive Order On Protecting The Nation From Foreign Terrorist Entry Into The United States</i> (June 26, 2017), https://www.dhs.gov/news/2017/06/26/dhs-statement-us-supreme-court-decision-president-s-executive-order-protecting	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
U.S. Department of State, <i>Background Briefing on the Implementation of Executive Order 13780 Protecting the Nation From Foreign Terrorist Entry Into the United States</i> (June 29, 2017), available at https://www.state.gov/r/pa/prs/ps/2017/06/272281.htm	6
U.S. Department of State, <i>Important Announcement: Executive Order on Visas</i> , https://travel.state.gov/content/travel/en/news/important-announcement.html (last visited Sept. 18, 2017)	17
U.S. Secretary of State, <i>(SBU) Implementing Executive Order 13780 Following Supreme Court Ruling—Guidance to Visa-Adjudicating Posts</i> (June 28, 2017), available at http://live.reuters.com/Event/Live_US_Politics/989297085	8
Zapotosky, Matt, <i>Supreme Court allows broad enforcement of travel ban—at least for a day</i> , Wash. Post (Sept. 11, 2017), https://www.washingtonpost.com/world/national-security/justice-dept-again-asks-supreme-court-to-allow-broad-enforcement-of-travel-ban/2017/09/11/6c3853ae-970b-11e7-87fc-c3f7ee4035c9_story.html?utm_term=.b7b019502bf6	7
